Trailing twelve months quarterly pro forma results

30

The pro forma trailing twelve months ended February 28, 2021 is
comprised of the following unaudited combined legacy information:

• Legacy Aphria US GAAP and USD historical quarterly information from May 31,
2020 to February 28, 2021 as shown in this primer

• Legacy Tilray historical quarterly information from June 30, 2020 to March 31, 2021

Three months ended
May 31, 2020

US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
August 31, 2020
US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
Nov 30, 2020

US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
Feb 28, 2021

US GAAP - USD

Trailing twelve
months ended
Feb 28, 2021

US GAAP - USD

Legacy Aphria (US GAAP & USD) May 31, 2020 August 31, 2020 November 30, 2021 February 28, 2021 Total
Legacy Tilray June 30, 2020 September 30, 2020 December 31, 2020 March 31, 2021 Total

2021© TILRAY  |

Trailing twelve months quarterly pro forma results

31

Three months ended
May 31, 2020

US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
August 31, 2020
US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
Nov 30, 2020

US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
Feb 28, 2021

US GAAP - USD

Trailing twelve
months ended
Feb 28, 2021

US GAAP - USD

Ca nna bis  re ve nue 79,004$   98,546$   111,387$   87,087$   376,024
Ca nna bis  e xcis e (13,386)   (20,131)   (21,207)   (18,626)   (73,350)
Be ve ra ge  a lcohol re ve nue --   --   754   12,358   13,112
Be ve ra ge  a lcohol e xcis e --   --   (44)   (416)   (460)
Dis tribution re ve nue   73,955   66,288   73,983   70,237   284,463
We llne s s  re ve nue 20,243   19,980   15,328   16,635   72,186

R
i

evenue 159,816 164,683 180,201 167,275 671,975

Ca nna bis  cos ts 58,795 57,705 54,758 42,770 214,028
Be ve ra ge  a lcohol cos ts --   --   281 7,057 7,338
Dis tribution cos ts 65,043 56,770 64,263 61,014 247,090
We llne s s  cos ts 13,590   11,524   10,151   12,475   47,740

Cost of goods sold 137,428   125,999   129,453   123,316   516,196
G

i

ross profit 22,388   38,684   50,748   43,959   155,779
G

i

ross margin 14.0% 23.5% 28.2% 26.3% 23.2%

2021© TILRAY  |

Trailing twelve months quarterly pro forma results

32

Three months ended
May 31, 2020

US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
August 31, 2020
US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
Nov 30, 2020

US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
Feb 28, 2021

US GAAP - USD

Trailing twelve
months ended
Feb 28, 2021

US GAAP - USD

G
i

ross profit 22,388$   38,684$   50,748$   43,959$   155,779$

Operating expenses:
Ge ne ra l a nd a dm inis tra tive 46,467   46,149   47,511   50,070   190,197
Sha re -ba s e d com pe ns a tion --   --   --   --   --
Am ortiza tion 6,982   7,552   7,577   14,284   36,395
Se lling, Ma rke ting a nd prom otion 23,475   21,216   22,916   19,153   86,760
Re s e a rch a nd de ve lopm e nt 1,171   1,135   1,533   1,329   5,168
Im pa irm e nt 79,050   --   2,904   --   81,954
Tra ns a ction cos ts 3,177   2,458   14,061   54,688   74,384
Los s  from  e quity m e thod inve s tm e nts 1,327   1,420   1,488   1,787   6,022

Operating loss (139,261)   (41,246)   (47,242)   (97,352)   (325,101)
Non ope ra ting ite m s (32,543)   11,738   (61,240)   (496,185)   (578,230)

Loss before income taxes (171,804)   (29,508)   (108,482)   (593,537)   (903,331)
Incom e  ta xe s  (re cove ry) (5,811)   (5,448)   (16,286)   6,044   (21,501)

Net loss (165,993)$   (24,060)$   (92,196)$   (599,581)$   (881,830)$

2021© TILRAY  |

Trailing twelve months quarterly pro forma results

33

Three months ended
May 31, 2020

US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
August 31, 2020
US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
Nov 30, 2020

US GAAP - USD

Three months ended
Feb 28, 2021

US GAAP - USD

Trailing twelve
months ended
Feb 28, 2021

US GAAP - USD

Le ga cy Aphria  a djus te d EBITDA 3,211$   8,070$   10,139$   10,243$   31,663$
Le ga cy Tilra y a djus te d EBITDA (12,277)   (1,547)   3,219   (6,283)   (16,888)
Pro forma EB

I

ITDA (9,066)$   6,523$   13,358$   3,960$   14,775$

I N V E S T O R  R E L A T I O N S

Raphael Gross

203.682.8253

Raphael.Gross@icrinc.com

NASDAQ: TLRY |   TSX: TLRY

M E D I A  I N Q U I R E S

Berrin Noorata

news@Tilray.com